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MR. CHAIRMAN: You write a letter. 1 will consider.

Demolition of Jhuggis in Delhi

*145. DR. MOHD. HASHIM
KIDWAI: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state'

(a) what is the number of jhuggis and dhabas demolished in Delhi and New Delhi during the current year;

(b) what Is the number of Jhuggi dwellers and dhaba owners provided v;ith alternative accommodation and sites?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINTSTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) According to information received from DDA, MCD,
NDMC, Delhi Cantonment Board, Ministry, of Defence, & Department of Railways 8088 jhuggis and 64 Dhabas have been demolished in Delhi and New Delhi during the current year. In addition DDA removed 840 other encroachments from its land but has not kept any separate figure of dhabas removed.

(b) Alternative accommodation has been provided by the DDA as follows:—

(1) Allotment of accommodation to Jh-
u|g£|i\~tThompri dwellers in transit
camps—4185 Units.

(2) Allotment of commercial sites;—63.

DR. MOHD. HASHIM KIDWAI: My first Supplementary is this. Why did the DDA not keep tho figures of demolished Dhabas? Will the Minister instruct the DDA to keep figures of Dhabas demolished in future?
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DR. MOHD. HASHIM KIDWAI: My first question has not been answered. The Minister had stated that the DDA removed 340 other encroachments from its land, but has not kept any separate figures of Dhabas removed. So, my question is why did the DDA not keep figures for the demolished Dhabas? This thing has not been answered.

My second Supplementary question i this.
How long will Jhuggi dwel-lerj be accommodated in transit camps and by what time will they provide them with alternative accommodation?
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SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR While I welcome the Government's action in removing unauthorised constructions, we have to look at the problem from the humanitarian angle also. That is why I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry wishes to assure the
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House that alternative accommodation will first be provided to the people before evicting them.
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SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA: Sir, may [ know from the Minister whether he has any figures of the total numbe, of jhuggis and dhabas in Delhi? Are there any health problems in these jhuggis? Whether drinking water is available to them while they are in the jhuggis?
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SHRI KAPIL VERMA: The figures given in the reply of the Minister shows that only half of the Jhuggi dwellers and dhaba dwellers have been accommodated in the camps. But |
would like to know what arrangements have been made for the rest of the Jhuggi and dhaba dwellers?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: What, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He say; accom modation has been provided only for the half 8,088 jhuggis. What about the rest? |

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, out of 8,088 jhuggis which have been demolished in Delhi and New Delhi only 4,185 have been accommodated. But what about rest of the dwellers?
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SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRAKANT
BHANDARE: The real problem arises because these unauthorised constructions are allowed to
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come up. They are constructed and continued very often with the connivance of the authorities. What is necessary is timely detection and removal. Otherwise this evil menace will keep on growing. If you remove a Jhuggi or a dhaba within a period of month's of its coming into existence, we also would not have any claim to have an alternative accom-modation. But it doeg 1°°k that all these jhuggis and dhabas have been there for a considerable length of time. So the question which I want to ask is (a) how many of jhuggis and dhabas were there before they have been demolished?; and (b) have you set up any machinery by which unauthorised constructions shall be removed within a period of two months of their being put up?

ot xafte fag @ we. gEdla
qIET A AT TH X OIAF AT A
T FEAA T ORATT 9T ATFT E 0
fme & wrq ot owgr 3w
qFwT TN ZA AT W@ F | I
39 @ #ta 33 T 1965 ¥
oF qifEr w4 A TR wadm
WETE T A T OWIEL WA
w@Wd A1 gy iz & afwag
g o3t IO N g FOomie
FAFTA ORI TAT R, TFI=OF
w2 ey 72 3F afx #wif
gAFIEs o =2, F P osr o9
T F | WTR qFgAR wer farar
TA F W W T wqd w
o oMo 7 Fier arfggr @

2
]

S TA 97 UL AT F F

wivdt woedl wgifear o o,
& wama w4 F ¥ qg Sar
el § fw Wt gww fagm
q& & 9% 4g7 sl a=r gawf
g1 & Far =T §ofs gaer
BEMRT ST A0 FAFKT FATAT AU |
R @ ot et &
IR AT & I T AZT WSS
%8 wEW AU AT &1 Frer

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 36

g3 73 e @ayd § ) 99 9T
Hqar oft &1 far fameg?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN  ANSWERS
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European Economic Community Aid fo, ""Operation Flood" Project

*146. SHRI PARVATHANENI
UPENDRA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is an, proposal to seek further assistance and support from the European Economic Community to the "Operation Flood Project" which ended in ApVil, 1985;

(b) what is the quantum of assistance in cash and kind so far received from the European Economic Community; and

(c) what have been the achievements of operation flood Project so far and whether the targets set out have been achieved?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BUTA SINGH); (a) There is a proposal to seek assistance f-rom European Economic Community foi: continuation of Operation Flood project during the Seventh Five Year
Plan.

(b) The Indian Dairy Corporation has received 2,16,583.827 MT of skim milk
powder, 62,401.540 MT of butter oil,
16,577.050 MT of butter and 497.120 MT of
refined rapeseed oil upto March, 1985.

(c) Table beiow indicates targets and achievements of selected components under Operation Flood II during the Sixth Five Year
Plan period i.e. 1980-81 to 1984-85.

